INDIAN COUNCIL OF AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH KrishiBhavan, Dr.Rajendra Prasad Road, New Delhi - 110001

F.No. 22(7)/2018- Estt- III

Dated: (7-March, 2021

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Sub: - Enhancement of existing ceilings for creating/maintaining recreation facilities.

The undersigned is directed to refer to the Rules and Guidelines of the Staff Welfare Fund issued vide communication No. 22-17/97-Estt.III dated 06th January, 2000. The issue regarding enhancement of the existing ceilings for creating/maintaining recreation facilities (Point 5 (iv) of existing Scheme) out of the Staff Welfare Fund has been examined in the Council. It has now been decided with the approval of the Competent Authority, ICAR to enhance the existing ceilings for creating/maintaining recreation facilities with immediate effect as under:

S.No.	Case description	Existing Amount	Enhanced Amount
1.	Creating/maintaining recreation facilities including promotion of sports and games, cultural activities and support to Creche facilities for the staff, in addition to any other Govt. Assistance (under Point 5 of existing Scheme)	Rs.10,000/- at la time and emaximum of Rs.20,000/- in ea financial year	Rs.25,000/- at a time and maximum o Rs.50,000/- ir

The other Rules and Guidelines of ICAR Staff Welfare Fund shall remain unchanged.

(Dipendra Kumar Chandel) Under Secretary (Admn)

Distribution:-

- Directors/Project Directors of all ICAR Research Institutes/National Research Centres/Project Directorates/Bureaus.
- 2. All Officers/Sections at ICAR Krishi Bhawan, KAB-I &II, NASC.
- 3. PSO to DG, ICAR, PPS to Secretary, ICAR, PPS to AS&FA (DARE)/ICAR.
- 4. Secv. (Staff Side), CJSC, IIS&WC, Dehradun.
- 5. Secy. (Staff Side)/Members, HJSC, ICAR, New Delhi.
- Incharge, ARIC, DKMA, KAB-I, Pusa, New Delhi for placing the above mentioned OM on ICAR Web-site.
- 7. Guard file/Spare copies.

INDIAN COUNCIL OF AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH KrishiBhavan, Dr.Rajendra Prasad Road, New Delhi - 110001

F.No. 22(7)/2018- Estt- III

Dated: 17-March, 2021

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Sub: - Enhancement of amount of scholarship to the meritorious wards of ICAR employees.

The issue regarding enhancement of the amount of scholarship to the meritorious wards (son/daughter) of the employees of ICAR, out of the Staff Welfare Fund has been examined in the Council. It has now been decided with the approval of the Competent Authority, ICAR to enhance the amount of scholarship to the meritorious wards (son/daughter) of the employees of ICAR, passing the Secondary School Examination (10th) and Senior School Certificate Examination (12th) from Rs.5,000/- (Rupees Five Thousand only) to Rs.7,500/- (Rupees Seven Thousand Five Hundred only) for the academic year 2020-21 to 2024-25.

Those wards securing the top three positions in each case & those who got selected into professional course may be felicitated with a certificate and memento to be provided by the ICAR Hqrs. or the institute as the case may be.

(Dipendra Kumar Chandel) Under Secretary (Admn)

Distribution:-

- 1. Directors/Project Directors of all ICAR Research Institutes/National Research Centres/Project Directorates/Bureaus.
- 2. All Officers/Sections at ICAR Krishi Bhawan, KAB-I &II, NASC.
- 3. PSO to DG, ICAR, PPS to Secretary, ICAR, PPS to AS&FA (DARE)/ICAR.
- 4. Secv. (Staff Side), CJSC, IIS&WC, Dehradun.
- 5. Secv. (Staff Side)/Members, HJSC, ICAR, New Delhi.
- Incharge, ARIC, DKMA, KAB-I, Pusa, New Delhi for placing the above mentioned OM on ICAR Web-site.
- 7.Guard file/Spare copies.